FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

On March 12, 2002, a jury found Beeks guilty of one count of conspiracy to possess

with the intent to distribute fifty grams or more of crack cocaine and less than 500 grams of 

cocaine.  On July 2, 2002, Beeks was sentenced to three hundred twenty-five (325) months’

imprisonment.  On February 7, 2003, the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth

Circuit affirmed Beeks’ sentence and conviction.  See United States v. Beeks, No. 02-4574,

2003 WL 257508, at *2 (4th Cir. Feb. 7, 2003) (unpublished).